
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Duncan and Nicoll.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 3 August 2017

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on MONDAY, 14 AUGUST 
2017 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

1  Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan  

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - ANDREW MILLER

2  12 St Swithin Street, Aberdeen, AB10 6XD - Erection of Enclosure and Area of 
External Seating for Cafe - P170175  

2.1  Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and Representations 
Received  (Pages 7 - 28)

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp


Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online at the 
following link by entering the reference number 170175:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications

2.2  Planning policies referred to in documents submitted  
Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Policy and Guidance
 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
 Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017
 Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
 Policy H1 (Residential Areas)
 Policy D4 (Historic Environment)

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_deve
lopment_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

2.3  Notice of Review with initial application and supporting information 
submitted by applicant / agent  (Pages 29 - 50)

2.4  Determination - Reasons for decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.5  Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members 
are minded to over-turn the decision of the case officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson on aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522822 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days.
Any representations:
 made by any party other th
[...]
re, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 4



Report of Handling
Detailed Planning Permission

170175/DPP: Erection of enclosure and area of external seating for café 
at 12 St Swithin Street, Aberdeen, AB10 6XD, 

For: Mrs Samina Tariq

Application Date: 27 February 2017
Officer: Linda Speers
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queens Cross
Community Council: Queen's Cross And Harlaw
Advertisement: Conservation Area – S60/65

Advertised Date: 08.03.2017

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

SITE DESCRIPTION
This application relates to an area of external seating associated with a ground floor 
café unit located on the east side of St Swithin Street, close to its junction with 
Stanley Street. The extent and location of the existing outdoor seating area is 
conditioned by a previous planning application P160883; thus ensuring the visual 
character and amenity of the area is protected. Residential flats are also located 
directly above the premises, accessed via a communal entrance door between the 
café and the off-licence. The street forms part of the wider Albyn Place/Rubislaw 
Conservation Area. The character of the area is predominantly residential with St 
Swithin Street providing a busy north/south thoroughfare with several other local 
amenities and community facilities located on and immediately adjacent to, the 
street. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
Planning permission is sought to form an enclosure and an area of external seating 
associated with the existing café unit. The enclosed area would be offset 4.8m from 
the front of the café and occupies a sole area of 5.6m wide and 2.3m deep adjacent 
to the front gardens of neighbouring property No.14 St Swithin Street on the south 
side of the site. The proposed external seating would be positioned within this new 
area and in addition to the conditioned and designated area allowed for seating 
under application P160883. While the proposed plans do not indicate that the 
existing areas of external seating are to be used it’s possible for both permissions to 
be implemented should approval be granted. The enclosure would be constructed as 
a screen in timber (MDF) linings with a paint finish in a dark grey colour. The height 
of the proposed structure would be 900mm from pavement level. The screen would 
also include signage on the west street facing elevation in the form of individual 
lettering. The matter of signage would be dealt with under application 170174/ADV.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



APPLICATION REF: 170175/DPP

RELEVANT HISTORY
170174/ADV – Advertisement Consent required for Installation of lighting to 
illuminate existing fascia sign with non-illuminated signage on enclosure. Decision 
pending.

P160883 – Planning Permission for change of use from pavement to outdoor seating 
area. The application was approved conditionally by the Planning Development 
Management Committee on 28.10.2016. The conditions include:

 That the area of the pavement to be used for outdoor seating shall be 
restricted to that as shown on approved drawing 101 Rev D and that no tables 
or chairs shall be sited outwith this area at any time.

 That the outdoor seating area hereby approved shall only be used between 
the hours of 8am and 8pm on any given day and that any tables, chairs and 
other street furniture for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating outdoor 
seating shall be removed from the pavement outwith the hours of operation 
for the outdoor seating area.

 That no amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating area at any 
time.

P151514 – Planning permission for change of use from a hairdresser to a coffee 
shop including a hot and cold food takeaway. The application was approved 
conditionally on 13.11.2015. The conditions include:

 No cooking or deep fat/shallow frying to take place on the premises;
 Service deliveries/uplifts only to occur between 7am and 7pm Monday to 

Saturday or 10am to 4pm on Sundays; and
 That the outdoor area to the front of the premises shall not be used for 

outdoor seating.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s 
website at 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OLTNS5BZJ4A00
.
CONSULTATIONS
Consultee Date of Comments Summary of Comments
ACC - Roads 
Development 
Management Team

07.03.2017 No Objections

 ACC - Environmental 
Health

09.03.2017 No Observations

  
REPRESENTATIONS
3 letters of representation have been received all of which object to the application. 
The matters raised can be summarised as follows:- 

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OLTNS5BZJ4A00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OLTNS5BZJ4A00


APPLICATION REF: 170175/DPP

 Enclosing the pavement with a relatively high fence affects the character of 
the area and spatial quality of the streetscape.

 The residential area is affected by the number of cafes within the street and is 
having the following negative impact for residents:

o Littering from take-aways
o Increased vermin
o Parking Issues
o Impede and blocking public pavement areas (bikes, prams etc.)

In addition the objections highlight the following concerns:

 The applicant has not notified all the affected parties.
 The outcome of the previous planning application P160883 was not made 

known to those who objected. 

PLANNING POLICY

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP)

 Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
 Policy H1 (Residential Areas)
 Policy D4 (Historic Environment)

EVALUATION
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to 
be had to the provisions of the Development Plan and that determination shall be 
made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  

The application site is located within a Conservation Area and also an area zoned for 
residential in the ALDP and relates to an existing established café and associated 
external seating. The proposal seeks permission to erect a timber enclosure and 
extend the area of external seating. The application must examine if the proposed 
development would have a detrimental impact on the character or amenity of the 
residential area (Policy H1) or upon the character or appearance of the conservation 
area (Policy D4) and it would also need to be acceptable in terms of design, 
appearance and location (Policy D1). 

The application site immediately borders
[...]
dered mediocre; the MDF linings are 
not considered a high quality material and the proposal lacks any detail with regard 
to the fitting and stability of this permanent structure. Policy D1 states “that all 
development must ensure high standards of design and have a strong and distinctive 
sense of place which is a result of context appraisal, detailed planning, quality 
architecture, craftsmanship and materials”. While the dark grey colour of the linings 
would correspond to the existing fascia boards; the window frames and door are an 
unrelated colours and the overall appearance of the shop front lacks distinctiveness; 
the addition of the enclosure is questionable. While the location of the enclosure 
would not physically impede on the existing pavement area of the street used for 
pedestrian access; the proposed location directly impacts the seating arrangement 
which has been highlighted as having a negative impact on the adjoining uses. The 
design, appearance and location of the enclosure are inadequate and inappropriate 
for this particular area. The proposals are contrary to Policy D1 as they fail to comply 
with successful placemaking.
 
Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 
1997 places a duty on planning authorities to preserve and enhance the character or 
appearance of conservation areas. Within this Conservation Area outdoor seating 
and enclosures associated with eateries are not uncommon where the proposal has 
been well designed and is of suitable scale and siting. In this instance the principle of 
such an enclosure would unlikely have a detrimental impact on the visual character 
of the conservation area however not withstanding this; the overall impact of the 
entire external seating area is considered overwhelming and fails to comply with said 
policies for reasons identified within the above evaluation. Therefore the proposal 
would not enhance the character of the conservation and does not accord with SPP, 
HESPS and subsequently Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP.

It should be noted that previous planning applications (P151514 and P160883) also 
addressed applications for outdoor seating areas. The 2015 application included 
seating to the edge of the pedestrian footpath which would have increased the 
potential for overlooking of the neighbouring property thus this element of the 

Page 8



APPLICATION REF: 170175/DPP

application was denied. In turn the 2016 application eradicated concerns in relation 
to a loss of privacy by restricting the size and location of seating area and is 
controlled via an appropriately worded planning condition. On the basis of the above, 
and following on from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that 
the current proposal does not provide anything unique or different from past 
applications to warrant approval of the application.   

Concerns raised in letters of objection
The majority of the concerns raised in the letters of objection to the application were 
in relation to the impact of the existing cafés on St Swithin Street on the residential 
area. These points are not relevant to current proposal and an already established 
café. Other concerns were in relation to the impact of the outdoor seating area on 
the character and amenity of the surrounding area. Issues in this regard have been 
addressed in the foregoing evaluation.

Other concerns raised can be addressed as follows:

 The applicant has not notified all the affected parties.

Firstly, it should be noted that the responsibility for neighbour notification does not lie 
with the applicant. Planning authorities are required to notify those with an interest in 
"neighbouring land" of a planning application. The term "neighbouring land" is 
defined as "an area or plot of land which, or part of which, is conterminous with or 
within 20 metres of the boundary of the land for which the development is proposed." 
The boundary of the site is identified on the Location Plan by a ‘red line’. A single 
notice must be sent to the "Owner, Lessee or Occupier" at the address of the 
neighbouring land. The authority notified all the neighbours within the 20 metre 
requirement based on the red boundary line shown on the applicant’s site location 
plan for application 170175/DPP. 

 The outcome of the previous planning application P160883 was not made 
known to those who objected. 

The application P160883 was approved conditionally by planning committee on the 
27 October 2016. Minutes from the committee can be found on the Aberdeen City 
Council website:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3875&
Ver=4 .

It is standard procedure to notify those that submit a letter of representation the final 
decision made by the council in writing or by email. In this particular case and a 
number of other applications around this time the standard procedure was implicated 
by new software which meant for a short period those whom made representation 
were not notified of the outcome as standard. This matter has now been addressed. 

The approved drawings and decision documents for P160883 can be found online 
on the Planning section of the Aberdeen City Council Website 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

Page 9

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3875&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3875&Ver=4
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


APPLICATION REF: 170175/DPP

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 – Legal Challenge

Combined Corp BVI Ltd has lodged an appeal against the adoption of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017. The appellant seeks to quash that part of the Plan 
which incorporates the recommendations made by the Reporter in relation to Issue 
11 – Allocated Sites and General Area Strategy; Deeside and Issue 12 – Alternative 
Sites; Deeside.

The remainder of the proposals and policies in the Local Development Plan 2017 are 
not subject to legal challenge and therefore, with the exception of the sites affected 
by Issue 11 and 12, planning applications can continue to be determined in 
accordance with the adopted Local Development Plan 2017.

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposal is contrary to Policy H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 as the proposed enclosure and external seating area would have a 
negative impact on surrounding residential amenity in terms of privacy.

2. The design, appearance and location of the enclosure are inadequate and 
inappropriate and do not contribute to successful placemaking and fail to 
comply with Policy D1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017

3. Subsequently, as this application would create an adverse impact on the 
immediate area; the proposals do not enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and do not accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

Page 10



APPLICATION REF NO. 170175/DPP

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Kevin  Duguid
Fitzgerald + Associates Ltd
53 Albert Street
Aberdeen
Scotland
AB25 1XT

on behalf of Mrs Samina Tariq 

With reference to your application validly received on 27 February 2017 for the 
following development:- 

Erection of enclosure and area of external seating for café  
at 12 St Swithin Street, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
Location Plan

102 REV A Elevations and Floor Plans

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

1. The proposal is contrary to Policy H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 as the proposed enclosure and external seating area would have a 
negative impact on surrounding residential amenity in terms of privacy.

2. The design, appearance and location of the enclosure are inadequate and 
inappropriate and do not contribute to successful placemaking and fail to 
comply with Policy D1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017

Page 11

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


3. Subsequently, as this application would create an adverse impact on the 
immediate area; the proposals do not enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and do not accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

Date of Signing 9 May 2017

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 w
[...]
re that time is a consequence of exceptional circumstances.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer  at the time the  Yes   No
Determination on your application was made? *

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising the new matter, why it was not raised with the appointed officer before 
your application was determined and why you consider it should be considered in your review: * (Max 500 characters)

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details
Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? *

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Simply precedents set in St Swithin Street with respect to other business's being afforded street cafe enclosures.

3720_102a Plans + os-map location plan.

170175

09/05/2017

/02/2017  23

Page 29



Page 4 of 4

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider yo

Minutes of the meeting


1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
14 August 2017

ABERDEEN, 14 August 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton  , Convener;   and 
Councillors Duncan and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=5826&VER=4

12 ST SWITHIN STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 6XD - ERECTION OF ENCLOSURE 
AND AREA OF EXTERNAL SEATING FOR CAFE - P170175

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed erection of 
enclosure and area of external seating for cafe at 12 St Swithin Street, Aberdeen, 
Planning Reference 170175.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Allison Swanson with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, 
by Mr Andrew Miller who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body for the 
case under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs Swanson, Assistant Clerk in 
regards to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the 
procedure note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general 
aspects relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Linda 
Speers, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 9 May 2017; (3) copies of 
the plans and photographs showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies 
referred to in the delegated report; (5) letters of representation; and (6) the Notice of 
Review submitted by the applicant along with an accompanying statement.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Miller who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Miller advised that planning permission was sought for the extension of the outdoor 
seating area to the front of the café from that previously consented to the pavement 
edge and provision of enclosure. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5826&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5826&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
14 August 2017

In terms of site location, he advised that the site formed an area of paving to the front of 
a café with outdoor seating at 12 St Swithin Street, close to its junction with Stanley 
Street. The café was contained within the ground floor of the unit, with residential use 
(flats) above. The surrounding area was predominantly residential and forms part of the 
Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.

Mr Miller made reference to the Notice of Review submitted by the appellant, in which it 
stated that precedent had been set in St Swithin Street with respect to other businesses 
being afforded street cafe enclosures. 

Mr Miller indicated that three letters of representation had been received from 
neighbours. The three letters all objected to the proposal and raised the following 
matters:

 Enclosing the pavement with a relatively high fence would affect the character of 
the area and spatial quality of the streetscape;

 The residential area as affected by the number of cafes within the street and is 
having the following negative impact for residents:

o Littering from takeaways
o Increased vermin
o Parking Issues
o Impede and blocking public pavement areas (bikes, prams etc.)

 The applicant had not notified all the affected parties; and
 The outcome of the previous planning application P160883 was not made known 

to those who objected. 

No objections or observations had been received for consultees, such as 
Environmental Health or Roads Development Management. 

Mr Miller highlighted that the delegated report advised that the stated reason for refusal 
of planning permission was as follows:-

1. The proposal was contrary to Policy H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 as the proposed enclosure and external seating area would have a 
negative impact on surrounding residential amenity in terms of privacy.

2. The design, appearance and location of the enclosure were inadequate and 
inappropriate and did not contribute to successful placemaking and failed to 
comply with Policy D1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

3. Subsequently, as this application would create an adverse impact on the 
immediate area; the proposals did not enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and did not accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

Mr Miller advised the LRB of relevant planning history in terms of the location wherein 
he advised firstly, that on 13 November 2015, conditional planning permission was 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
14 August 2017

granted for the change of use from a hairdresser to a coffee shop including a hot and 
cold food takeaway. The conditions included:

 No cooking or deep fat/shallow frying to take place on the premises;
 Service deliveries/uplifts only to occur between 7am and 7pm Monday to 

Saturday or 10am to 4pm on Sundays; and
 That the outdoor area to the front of the premises shall not be used for outdoor 

seating.

Secondly, on 28 October 2016, conditional planning permission was granted for the 
change of use from pavement to outdoor seating area. The conditions included:

 That the area of the pavement to be used for outdoor seating shall be restricted 
to that as shown on approved drawing 101 Rev D and that no tables or chairs 
shall be sited outwith this area at any time;

 That the outdoor seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the 
hours of 8am and 8pm on any given day and that any tables, chairs and other 
street furniture for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating outdoor seating 
shall be removed from the pavement outwith the hours of operation for the 
outdoor seating area; and 

 That no amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating area at any time.

Mr Miller advised that the appellant had not requested any further procedure and asked 
Members to determine whether they wished to hold any further procedures in advance 
of determining the review before them. 

At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether they had sufficient information 
before them to proceed to determine the review. The Local Review Body thereupon 
agreed that the review under consideration should be determined without further 
procedure.  

Thereafter, Mr Miller made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as 
follows:-
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP)

 Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
- Was it of a high standard of design?

 Policy H1 (Residential Areas)
- Did it constitute overdevelopment?
- Did it result in an unacceptable impact on residential amenity?
- Did it result it comply with the Supplementary Guidance?

 Policy D4 (Historic Environment)
 Scottish Planning Policy and Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement – 

did the proposal either protect and enhance the character or setting of the 
Conservation Area?



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
14 August 2017

He explained that the LRB should consider if there were any material considerations 
they felt were relevant to the application and should be taken into consideration in the 
determination. 

Finally, Mr Miller advised the proposed plans did not indicate that the existing areas of 
external seating were to be used, however it was possible for both permissions to be 
implemented should approval be granted. Therefore, if the LRB was minded to grant 
permission, it should consider the application of any conditions, specifically the 
conditions applied to the planning permission granted on 28 October 2016 in respect of 
the outdoor seating area to ensure that any subsequent permission did not conflict with 
the existing conditions for another area on the same site.

The Local Review Body then asked some questions of Mr Miller, specifically regarding 
the materials proposed for the enclosure, the location of the proposed external seating 
area and the conditions on the previous planning permission granted at this location. 

Members unanimously agreed that the decision of the appointed officer to refuse 
the application be upheld.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application. 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows:-

1. The proposal was contrary to Policy H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 as the proposed enclosure and external seating area would have a 
negative impact on surrounding residential amenity in terms of privacy. 

2. The design, appearance and location of the enclosure were inadequate and 
inappropriate and did not contribute to successful placemaking and failed to 
comply with Policy D1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

3. Subsequently, as the application would create an adverse impact on the 
immediate area; the proposals did not enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and did not accord with Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

Having weighed these considerations, the proposal was therefore considered 
unacceptable and the Local Review Body’s decision was to refuse.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson


